

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BARBARA BROHL,  
IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Tenth Circuit Court Of Appeals**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

GEORGE S. ISAACSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW P. SCHAEFER  
BRANN & ISAACSON  
184 Main Street, P.O. Box 3070  
Lewiston, ME 04243-3070  
(207) 786-3566  
gisaacson@brannlaw.com  
mschaefer@brannlaw.com

August 29, 2016

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	14
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS CONCERNING DISCRIMINATION AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....	17
A. The Tenth Circuit's Analysis Makes Artful Legislative Drafting The Touchstone Of Facial Discrimination Analysis.....	19
B. The Tenth Circuit's "Comparative Burdens" Analysis Has No Basis In Commerce Clause Jurisprudence .....	24
1. The Tenth Circuit Improperly Co-opts The Principles Of The "Compensatory Tax" Doctrine .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

2. The Tenth Circuit Incorrectly Relies On Three Non-Commerce Clause Cases .....	29
a. <i>CSX II</i> .....	29
b. <i>North Dakota v. United States</i> .....	31
c. <i>Travis v. Yale &amp; Towne Mfg. Co.</i> .....	32
C. The Tenth Circuit Relieved The State Of Its Heavy Burden Of Justification For The Colorado Act Under The “Strictest Scrutiny” .....	34
D. The Tenth Circuit’s Finding That Out-Of-State Retailers Are “Not Similarly Situated” With Their Direct In-State Competitors Is Not Supported By Commerce Clause Precedent .....	35
II. THIS CASE HAS BROAD SIGNIFICANCE FOR THE REGULATION OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND AFFORDS THE COURT THE OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	37
A. If Upheld, The Notice And Reporting Burdens Of The Colorado Act Are Likely To Be Widely Adopted By Other States And Localities.....	37
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Reasoning Would Dramatically Expand The Authority Of States To Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce In Other Areas .....	39

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

C. The Tenth Circuit Ruling May Cause Significant Confusion Among Lower Courts If Left Uncorrected .....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

## APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Feb. 22, 2016) .....	A-1
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Colorado Concerning Cross Motions for Summary Judgment (Mar. 30, 2012) .....	B-1
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Colorado Granting Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Jan. 26, 2011).....	C-1
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Denying Appellee’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Apr. 1, 2016).....	D-1
Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....	E-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ala. Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1136 (2015).....	13, 16, 26, 29, 30
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	20, 28
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	3, 17, 27, 28, 36
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	35
<i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	15, 19
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	25
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	18
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015).....	18, 40
<i>Cont'l Ill. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 827 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	15
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	15
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1124 (2015)....	1, 7, 12
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 735 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2013).....	10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , District Court, City and County of Denver, Case No. 13CV34855 (Feb. 18, 2014) .....	11
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	23
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996) .....	27, 28
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1987).....	3, 20, 21, 27, 36
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	1, 15, 34
<i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 286 U.S. 472 (1932).....	13, 26, 27, 30
<i>Guy v. City of Baltimore</i> , 100 U.S. 434 (1879).....	21
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937).....	27
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)....	14, 18, 19, 34
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	15, 18, 25
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	20
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	18
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	13, 16, 26, 31, 32
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3, 17, 35
<i>Si Min Cen v. Attorney General</i> , 825 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Travis v. Yale &amp; Towne Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 U.S. 60 (1920).....	13, 16, 26, 32, 33
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	18, 26

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XXI, § 2.....	31, 32

## FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	1

## STATE STATUTES

## Colo. Rev. Stat.:

§ 39-21-112(3.5)(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(c)(I).....	6, 7
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(c)(II).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(I)(A).....	6, 7
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(I)(B).....	7
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(II)(A) .....	6, 7
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(III).....	7
§ 39-26-103(1)(a) .....	8
§ 39-26-106(2)(a) .....	8
§ 39-26-204(2).....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 139.450.....	38
La. Act No. 569 § 1.....	38
Okla. HB 2531, § 4.....	38
Okla. Stat., tit. 68, § 1406.....	38
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-63-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	38
Vt. Stat. Ann., tit. 32, § 9712(a).....	38

## REGULATIONS

## 1 Colo. Code Reg.:

§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(2).....	7
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(2)(f).....	7
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(3).....	7
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(3)(d) .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(4).....	7
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(4)(f).....	7
